

No. 22-95

Supreme Court of the United States

SCHUYLER FILE,

Petitioner,

v.

MARGARET HICKEY, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS
PRESIDENT OF THE STATE BAR OF WISCONSIN, LARRY
MARTIN, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS DIRECTOR OF
THE STATE BAR OF WISCONSIN, AND CHIEF JUSTICE
ANNETTE ZIEGLER AND JUSTICES PATIENCE
ROGGENSACK, ANN WALSH BRADLEY, REBECCA
BRADLEY, REBECCA DALLET, BRIAN HAGEDORN, AND
JILL KAROFKY, IN THEIR OFFICIAL CAPACITIES
AS MEMBERS OF THE WISCONSIN SUPREME COURT,
Respondents.

*On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
U.S. Court of Appeals for the Seventh Circuit*

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF PETITION
FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

CHRISTOPHER E. MILLS
Spero Law LLC
557 E. Bay St. #22251
Charleston, SC 29413

cmills@spero.law

DANIEL R. SUHR
Counsel of Record
Liberty Justice Center
440 N. Wells Street,
Suite 200
Chicago, Illinois 60654
(312) 637-2280
dsuhr@libertyjustice
center.org

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Authorities.....	ii
Introduction.....	1
Reasons for Granting the Writ	4
I. This Court’s precedents require applying heightened scrutiny to mandatory bars.....	4
II. <i>Keller</i> and <i>Lathrop</i> should be overruled.	9
III. This case is an ideal vehicle.	11
Conclusion	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Abood v. Detroit Board of Education</i> , 431 U.S. 209 (1977).....	2
<i>Crowe v. Oregon State Bar</i> , 989 F.3d 714 (9th Cir. 2021)	1
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Org.</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2228 (2022).....	10
<i>Harris v. Quinn</i> , 573 U.S. 616 (2014).....	2, 9
<i>Janus v. AFSCME, Council 31</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018).....	passim
<i>Jarchow v. State Bar of Wis.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1720 (2020).....	2, 8, 12
<i>Keller v. State Bar of California</i> , 496 U.S. 1 (1990).....	2, 3, 7
<i>Knox v. Serv. Emps. Int’l Union, Local 1000</i> , 567 U.S. 298 (2012).....	5
<i>Lathrop v. Donohue</i> , 367 U.S. 820 (1961).....	1, 8, 12
<i>McDonald v. Longley</i> , 4 F.4th 229 (5th Cir. 2021)	3, 4
<i>United States v. Carver</i> , 260 U.S. 482 (1923).....	1
